

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HAROLD SHURTLEFF, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF OF KENTUCKY, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS,
GEORGIA, LOUISIANA, MISSOURI, MON-
TANA, NEBRASKA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEN-
NESSEE, UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

DANIEL CAMERON
*Attorney General of
Kentucky*

BARRY L. DUNN
*Deputy Attorney
General*

Office of the Kentucky
Attorney General
700 Capital Avenue
Suite 118
Frankfort, KY 40601
(502) 696-5300
Brett.Nolan@ky.gov

S. CHAD MEREDITH
Solicitor General

MATTHEW F. KUHN
*Principal Deputy
Solicitor General*

BRETT R. NOLAN
*Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

DANIEL J. GRABOWSKI
*Assistant Solicitor
General*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. The Court should not extend the government-speech doctrine to cover speech over which the government has exercised no meaningful control 6

 A. The Court must carefully scrutinize claims of government speech to prevent abuse 6

 B. The City of Boston’s lack of control over the flag-raising events dooms any claim that it was engaged in government speech 9

 C. Any other relevant factors in the government-speech analysis fail to tip the scale for the City 18

II. The City of Boston’s exclusion of religious groups from its flag-raising forum continues a worrying trend of hostility toward religion..... 21

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	7
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	20
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	5, 21, 22, 23
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	21
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	16
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	10, 11, 15
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	5, 21, 24
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perry v. Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Loc. Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	8

<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	5, 21
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	1, 6
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002)	15
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v.</i> <i>Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	5, 21, 22
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate</i> <i>Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
